MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

CHAP. 43

board measure. In computing tolls for lumber cut in short lengths for stave or pulp material or similar purposes, 2 cords shall be reckoned to constitute 1000 feet board measure.

- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1933, c. 35, made applicable. The provisions of chapter 35 of the private and special laws of Maine of 1933 are hereby incorporated in and made a part of this act and shall be applicable, in their entirety, to any or all the dams or works acquired by said East Branch Improvement Company from said Godfrey's Falls Dam Company under or by virtue of this act.
- Sec. 3. Repealing clause. Anything in said charter of said East Branch Improvement Company or any amendment or amendments thereof inconsistent herewith is hereby repealed.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 43

AN ACT Relating to the Madison Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1913, c. 121, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 121 of the private and special laws of 1913 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- Board of trustees; election, records, terms, etc. All the affairs of said district shall be managed by a board of trustees of 3 members to be elected by a plurality vote of the legal voters within said district at an election to be specially called and held within 30 days after the approval of this act by the legal voters of said district. Such special election shall be called, held and conducted in the same manners as meetings of Madison Village Corporation are now called and held. All records of the meetings and other business of the district shall be kept by the clerk of said Madison village corporation the town of Madison for the time being. The term of office of the trustees first chosen shall be considered to begin on the 1st Monday of July of the year of the acceptance of this act by said district. As soon as convenient after the members of said board have been chosen said trustees shall hold a meeting at some convenient place within said Madison Village Corporation and organize by the election of a president, adopt a corporate seal, and when necessary may choose a treasurer and all other needful officers and agents for the proper conduct and management of the affairs of said district. At said first meeting they shall determine by lot the term of office of each trustee so that one shall serve for I year,

one for 2 years, and one for 3 years; and whenever the term of office of a trustee expires his successor shall be elected by a plurality vote by the legal voters of said district for the term of 3 years; and in case any vacancy shall arise it shall be filled for the remainder of the year by appointment by the remaining members of the board of trustees, and at the next regular meeting of the district the vacancy shall be filled for the remainder of the term in the manner hereinbefore set forth. The assessors of Madison Village Corporation for the time being shall be eligible to election to the board of trustees, and treasurer of Madison Village Corporation shall be eligible to election as treasurer of said trustees or district. The trustees, treasurer and clerk shall receive for their services as such such compensation as the district by vote shall from time to time determine.

Provided, however, that if that part of Anson formerly comprising school district number thirteen in said town shall by a majority of the legal voters of said district, at a meeting specially called and held for the purpose on or before the 1st Monday of July, 1914, vote to accept the provisions of this act, it shall thereby become a part of said water district and entitled to all its rights and privileges and subject to all the liabilities and obligations thereof, and in such case said part of said Anson shall have the right to and shall choose by a plurality vote 2 trustees to act with and become a part of the board of trustees as hereinbefore provided for the management of all of the affairs of said district. The term of office of such trustees first chosen shall be considered to begin on the 1st Monday of July, of the year of the acceptance of this act by said part of said district and, together with the 3 trustees chosen as hereinbefore set forth, form a joint board for the management of the affairs of said district and have a right to take a part in the organization and all of the meetings and business of said board. The 2 trustees first elected shall serve one for I year and one for 2 years, and annually thereafter at the regular annual meeting of the legal voters of that part of Anson constituting what was formerly school district number thirteen shall elect I trustee to serve for the term of 2 years. The 2 trustees first so elected shall decide by lot their respective terms of office. Any vacancy occurring in the terms of either of said 2 trustees shall be filled for the remainder of the term at a special meeting of the legal voters of said part of said district in said Anson legally called and held.

Said trustees may also ordain and establish such by-laws as are necessary for their own convenience and the proper management of the affairs of the district. At the close of each fiscal year the trustees shall make a detailed report of their doings, of the receipts and expenditures of said water district, of its financial and physical conditions, and of such other matters and things pertaining to said district as shall show to the inhabitants of said district a full and true standing of its conditions and how

CHAP. 44

said trustees are fulfilling the duties and obligations of their trust. Said report shall be either written or printed for distribution to the inhabitants of said district. The books and accounts pertaining to the receipts and expenditures of money shall be audited by the auditor of Madison Village Corporation the town of Madison for the time being.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1913, c. 121, § 17, amended. Section 17 of chapter 121 of the private and special laws of 1913, as amended by chapter 117 of the private and special laws of 1917, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 17. Annual and special meetings. The annual meetings of said water district and the respective sections thereof shall be held during the month of July in each year after the acceptance of this act for the choice of I or more trustees and such other officers as said water district or sections thereof shall by vote or by-laws determine, and for the transaction of any other business that may legally come before such meeting; special meetings of said water district and of the respective sections thereof shall be called at any time upon written application to the assessors of Madison Village Corporation selectmen of Madison and the selectmen of Anson respectively by the trustees or 10 or more legal voters of said water district or of the respective sections thereof. The written application for such meetings shall contain in separate articles the business to be acted on and no other business shall be transacted at said meeting except such as is contained in the articles of the warrant calling such special meetings. All meetings, except the first, of said water district and of the respective sections thereof may be held jointly or separately as said sections may by vote or by-law determine.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 44

AN ACT Renaming Webber Pond, so called.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

"Webber pond" to be called "Webber lake". The body of water now known as "Webber pond" situated in the town of Vassalboro, in the county of Kennebec, about 2 miles easterly from the Kennebec river, is hereby designated and named the "Webber lake".

Effective July 9, 1943